


CONSENT AGENDA 
• Town Meeting Minutes

o May 22nd Meeting Minutes

o May 22nd Closed Session Minutes

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
• Personnel Policy Amendment – Sick Time for PT Employees2V

• No Parking Zone / Loading Zone – 5 W. Main Street2V

NEW BUSINESS: 

• East & West WWTP Upgrade – Project Summary & Funding Plan1

• FY24 COLA & Merit Pay Increase Proposal1V

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

ANNOUNCEMENTS0 

ADJOURNMENT 

Lifesize Meeting Invite Information 

Join the meeting: https://call.lifesizecloud.com/11085268 

Passcode: 21769 

Click to call from Mobile (audio only) 

    United States: +1 (312) 584-2401,, 11085268#,,21769# 

Call in by Phone (audio only) 

    United States: +1 (312) 584-2401 

Meeting extension: 11085268# 

Passcode: 21769# 

# 
Identifies the Number of Times the Item has been on a Town Workshop and/or Town Meeting Agenda 

V   Identifies a Vote to be taken on the agenda item 



Town of Middletown
General Fund Operating Budget

FY 2024

DESCRIPTION
 YEAR END 
FY2021** 

 YEAR END 
FY2022** 

 Budget  FY2023 
 YTD FY2023 

March 31, 2023 
 BUDGET FY2024 SALY = Same As Last Year

REVENUE
LOCAL TAXES

Real Property 1,397,228            1,445,491            1,453,879            1,471,589            1,503,839            From CYTR Statement FY23

Tangible Personal Property 58,818                 63,066                 59,406                 52,746                 57,418                 5 Year Historical Average

Franchise (Cable) 49,920                 51,190                 50,442                 44,405                 50,525                 5 Year Historical Average

Discounts -                      (18,173)                (18,239)                (18,798)                Discounts represent 1.25% of Tax Revenue

Penalties & Interest 10,866                 11,243                 11,631                 10,182                 12,031                 Represent .8% of Tax Revenue

1,516,832           1,570,990           1,557,185           1,560,683           1,605,015           
STATE SHARED TAXES

Amusement Taxes 24,341                 33,669                 29,508                 86                       21,312                 5 Year Historical Average

Highway User Taxes 231,567               209,037               240,948               106,328               302,242               Per MDOT 1/12/2023

255,908              242,706              270,456              106,414              323,554              
COUNTY SHARED TAXES

Income Taxes 1,146,399            1,201,503            1,196,028            855,165               1,150,000            Based on FY21 assessment

Tax Equity 657,252               671,271               670,408               503,901               755,387               FY24 Frederick County Budget book; no reduction this year for 1 less deputy. This assessment is based on FY22 actual data

1,803,651           1,872,774           1,866,436           1,359,066           1,905,387           
LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES

Filing/Permit Fees 52,639                 42,205                 -                      
Traders 6,802                   3,872                   5,850                   197                     4,000                   $4.0K usually received in May-June - Variable

Planning & Zoning -                      22,621                 19,830                 22,621                 FY23 Budget

59,441                46,077                28,471                20,027                26,621                
PARKS & RECREATION

Pavillion Fees 2,675                  2,900                  3,500                  1,385                  3,121                   5 Year Historical Average

POLICE PROTECTION
State Grant 20,686                25,689                26,479                14,616                -                      did not meet grant  application requirements for FY24

MISC INCOME
Other (Bank Grant, Animal, Citations, Land Leases) 17,332                 38,445                 6,490                   10,113                 6,490                   Bank Shares $1490; Bank Interest $1K: Memorial tree & bench$4K

Farm Lease 5,980                   5,899                   5,883                   4,424                   5,883                   Updated lease agreement - $205 per acre (28.7)

23,312                44,344                12,373                14,537                12,373                

OPERATING REVENUE 3,682,505$        3,805,480$        3,764,899$        3,076,728$        3,876,071$        2.95%

EXPENSES
LEGISLATIVE

Commissioner's Fees 17,150                 19,250                 21,000                 14,350                 21,000                 5 Commissioners/$350/month

Communications 3,505                   3,055                   3,720                   2,357                   3,840                   Wireless $320/month

Dues & Subscriptions 6,912                   7,270                   7,600                   7,162                   8,250                   MML $7.3K. Local chapter Dues $750; Misc$200

Office Supplies/Expenses 67                       2,408                   4,430                   1,276                   3,047                   5 Year Average

Advertising 1,382                   2,467                   3,000                   1,780                   1,982                   5 Year Average

Meetings & Conventions 4,057                   17,353                 13,500                 4,759                   17,000                 Registrations $6K; lodging $6K; sponsorship $1.7K; dinner $1.6K; misc $1.7K

33,073                51,803                53,250                31,684                55,120                
EXECUTIVE

Burgess 9,350                  9,350                  10,200                6,800                  10,200                850/month

ELECTION EXPENSES
Clerk Fees 480                     800                     -                      1,000                   Election Year

Printing, Supplies, Advertising 5,252                   513                     -                      1,000                   Election Year

5,732                  1,313                  -                      -                      2,000                  
GENERAL/ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Capital Outlay -                      -                      -                      
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Town of Middletown
General Fund Operating Budget

FY 2024

DESCRIPTION
 YEAR END 
FY2021** 

 YEAR END 
FY2022** 

 Budget  FY2023 
 YTD FY2023 

March 31, 2023 
 BUDGET FY2024 SALY = Same As Last Year

Administration Salary 316,117               361,922               367,200               316,099               426,288               Dept Salary tab: $3k staff enhancement

Postage & Printing 226                     600                     2,162                   3,800                   meter rental $716/qtr = $2.8K;$1000 for Admin mailings

Communications 8,042                   7,494                   8,400                   6,480                   10,219                 Used projected  FY23 

Computer Expenses 31,686                 31,230                 32,600                 28,583                 86,800                 Innovative Support $2500/mo =$30K; Sage $3k annual; ESRI $2.8k ; Misc $1000; $50k accounting software

Supplies & Expense 30,247                 43,825                 32,100                 33,377                 32,800                 Xerox $8.6k, USBank Copier Lease $9.7k, Average Supplies and Expenses $12k, Somerset $2.5k

Maintenance & Repairs 30,119                 39,966                 45,000                 29,212                 40,932                 5 year Historical Average + DPW $5.8k HVAC contract

Professional Services 7,105                   13,246                 3,178                   5,994                   41,302                 5 Year Historical Average+ $7.5K payroll service; $5K 457 retirement plan+50% Lobbyist -$24K

Dues & Subscriptions 509                     575                     136                     8,067                   8,470                   Lifesize virtual meeting FY23*1.05

Meetings & Seminars 1,298                   767                     802                     979                     692                     5 Year Historical Average

425,349              499,025              490,016              430,953              651,303              
OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE

Maintenance - Capital Outlay
Operations Salary 347,852               292,472               376,632               288,303               351,742               Dept Salary tab

Communications 17,288                 11,990                 13,581                 10,681                 15,681                 FY23 projection

Supplies 25,338                 22,472                 28,600                 29,744                 22,000                 Supplies $22k

Uniforms 7,488                   6,152                   11,100                 Uniforms $25/wk per employee (7) = $9.1k+ 2k

Dues/Training/Certifications 2,206                   361                     922                     566                     883                     5 Year Historical Average

Maintenance & Repairs 26,487                 24,476                 15,303                 6,197                   23,854                 6 Year Historical Average+ storage container $5K

Mowing 19,252                 11,647                 19,876                 See Mowing Tab; based on contract

Tools & Equipment 1,972                   5,042                   4,688                   1,535                   3,679                   Estimate based on 5 year historical average

421,143              364,301              458,977              354,825              448,815              
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Independent Accounting 10,900                 17,500                 3,000                   58,800                 engagement letter for FY22 $26.9K+$5K compliance + $26.9K for FY23

Legal - Development & Ordinance 2,720                   3,440                   6,670                   10,520                 4,203                   Estimate based on 5 Year Average

13,620                3,440                  24,170                13,520                63,003                
PLANNING COMMISSION

   Salaries 70,097                 73,264                 61,023                 60,397                 62,696                 Dept Salary tab

   Bd Members Compensation 19,550                 35,129                 Zoning Admin Salary $30K; P&Z $5k

   Zoning Expenses 7,511                   6,090                   6,300                   3,766                   6,300                   Meetings/Training $1.8k; Review $2000; Miss Utility $2.5k

77,608                79,354                86,873                64,163                104,124              
SUSTAINABILITY 
      Events/Programs 7,577                  7,000                  5,516                  7,000                  

 MAIN STREETS MANAGER
Mainstreet - Capital Outlay
Salary 50,483                 50,471                 61,428                 42,399                 53,364                 Dept Salary tab

Town Contribution 10,745                 10,355                 10,000                 10,875                 8,000                   Reduced $2K from prior year

61,228                60,826                71,428                53,274                61,364                
MUSEUM

Supplies 3,043                   3,155                  4,500                   DPW; storage supplies, dehumidifer, archive materials

3,043                  3,155                  4,500                  
PUBLIC SAFETY

Fire Department Donation 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 20,000                 SALY

School Crossing Guards 6,540                   21,269                 34,572                 17,611                 34,572                 Crossing Guard tab; based on 183 days for 2 hours each at various rates $15 - $18.83

Deputy Contract Services 378,881               443,839               464,224               232,111               330,301               New contract cost 4.92% higher than last years contract; reduced for retirement and Sheriff's Office not filling it saving $158K

405,421              485,108              518,796              269,722              384,873              
SANITATION & WASTE REMOVAL    

Trash Collection & Disposal
   Regular Pick-up 316,888               263,263               132,600               107,259               149,266               Trash removal

   Landfill - Tipping Fees 105,080               80,392                 107,189               Trash removal

   Yard Waste (April - Dec) 34,211                 23,733                 34,211                 Trash removal
   Eco-Bags 26,730                 17,820                 26,730                 SALY; $8910 * 3
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Town of Middletown
General Fund Operating Budget

FY 2024

DESCRIPTION
 YEAR END 
FY2021** 

 YEAR END 
FY2022** 

 Budget  FY2023 
 YTD FY2023 

March 31, 2023 
 BUDGET FY2024 SALY = Same As Last Year

316,888              263,263              298,621              229,204              317,396              
RECREATION & CULTURE

Park Capital Outlay
Park Salary 46,265                 36,619                 50,322                 32,652                 39,892                 Dept Salary tab

Park Electric 13,476                 4,924                   14,076                 2,945                   14,000                 5% Estimated increase from FY21

Park Supplies/Equipment 11,300                 -                      -                      included under Misc Memorial  Bench

Park Mowing Contract 37,277                 37,697                 36,113                 27,158                 36,879                 Mowing Tab; based on contract

Park Repairs & Maintenance 34,110                 51,456                 35,200                 62,378                 45,700                 DPW; mulch $16k; Remsberg field -$9K, Remsberg dam restore $5k, Wiles branch field $4.2k, Wiles Branch guardrail $1.5k, $10K flowers

131,128              130,696              147,012              125,133              136,471              
HIGHWAYS & STREETS

Streets Capital Outlay
Vehicle/Equipment Capital Outlay
Salaries - Regular 65,784                 75,520                 92,361                 45,493                 70,625                 Dept Salary tab

Street Lighting 177,496               156,836               186,371               111,024               165,000               Estimated 5% increase from FY2021 actuals

Storm Water Management 9,979                   5,818                   22,000                 19,131                 25,700                 DPW; Filtera maint - $12k, fence washing - $4k, Hollow Creek and Linden Culvert MS4 - $9.7k

Snow Removal 107,229               56,248                 132,600               6,616                   131,432               DPW, dept salary tab. Misc 10K

Mowing (SWM & Streets) 35,823                 36,244                 47,566                 29,162                 38,956                 Mowing Tab; 

Repairs & Resurfacing 11,591                 97,286                 93,500                 102,080               106,300               DPW; paving contract $98k, Elm St restrip $300, Glenbrook guardrail $5k

Signs 6,412                   7,243                   9,000                   11,362                 4,000                   DPW street signs

Truck Repair & Maintenance 38,730                 20,448                 69,400                 24,520                 45,300                 DPW

Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 6,192                   6,606                   10,900                 5,412                   14,000                 DPW

Street Loan - Principal 120,500               120,500               124,500               120,500               132,500               Loan FY24 tab

Street Loan - Interest 74,320                 71,758                 67,867                 66,353                 63,829                 Loan FY24 tab

654,056              654,507              856,065              541,653              797,641              
MISCELLANEOUS

MT Historical Society 5,000                   5,000                   5,000                   5,000                   -                      Removed from Budget

Donations 100                     5,000                   5,000                   
Mileage - Travel 405                     1,689                   1,123                   432                     1,099                   Estimate based on historical average

Web Page / Directory / Public Information 3,329                   6,208                   3,540                   2,301                   3,540                   SALY

Community Events 7,729                   17,054                 30,800                 3,467                   30,800                 Based on requests from Community Groups

Community Events (Town Share) 39,500                 42,457                 
Staff Salary OT ($11k), Heritage Town Exp $5k (Deputies, Street Clean, Brochures, VMS Sign, Misc.), CITV $10k; Haloween Tent $1500; 
Coloring the Street $1.5k VMS, $1500k Deputy

Memorial Trees and Benches 7,158                   274                     4,000                   2,924                   4,000                   DPW ; Matched with $4k of revenue

Payroll Taxes 66,326                 89,424                 97,443                 65,928                 89,173                 Salary Detail Tab

Insurance
   Property  18,512                 34,643                 20,023                 39,736                 43,416                 FY23 invoice + 4% Increase

   Health 158,623               191,324               171,740               142,421               253,606               Health Insurance Worksheet 

   Worker's Compensation 21,037                 15,482                 26,118                 Per FY23 invoice + 20% increase 

   Professional 1,012                   946                     946                     Estimate based on historical average

Pension 92,486                 101,253               99,797                 99,390                 113,732               Pension Worksheet 

Real Estate Taxes 1,978                   (2,544)                 2,000                   4,380                   2,000                   SALY

Miscellaneous (96)                      15,951                 2,779                   2,900                   4,000                   $2k Christmas Cash Gifts, $2k Other Misc.

361,450              460,276              499,894              390,307              619,887              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,916,046           3,070,839           3,525,344           2,519,909           3,663,698           3.92%

TOTAL OPERATING SURPLUS 766,459              734,641              239,555              556,819              212,373              
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Town of Middletown
Summary of Budget Changes - General Fund Operating

FY 2024 

Proposed Adjusted 
Budget Budget
FY24 FY24 Variance

4.14.2023
OPERATING REVENUES

Local Taxes 1,605,015$          1,605,015$          0                          
County Taxes 1,850,272            1,905,387            55,115                 
State Taxes 323,547               323,554               7                          
Police Protection 26,479                 -                           (26,479)                
Other 42,115                   42,115                   -                           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 3,847,429$     3,876,071$     0                     

OPERATING EXPENSES
Executive & Legislative 67,320                 67,320                 -                           
General Administrative 582,302               651,303               69,001                 
General Maintenance & Operations 443,808               448,815               5,007                   
Highways and Streets 794,641               797,641               3,000                   
Public Safety 542,837               384,873               (157,964)              
Sanitation & Waste Removal 317,396               317,396               -                           
Parks & Recreation 130,471               136,471               6,000                   
Planning & Zoning 104,124               104,124               -                           
Main Street Program 63,364                 61,364                 (2,000)                  
Professional Services 63,003                 63,003                 -                           
Sustainability 7,000                   7,000                   -                           
Museum 4,500                   4,500                   -                           
Miscellaneous 633,260               619,887               (13,373)                

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,754,028          3,663,698          0                          

SURPLUS 93,401$             212,373$           

Adjustments:
Increased income tax revenue 55,114                 
State Aid Police Protection Grant (26,479)                
Accounting software (50,000)                
Memorial Bench expense entered twice 4,000                   
Main Street contribution adjustment 2,000                   
Reduction in police contract 157,964               
Add flowers that were inadvertently omitted (10,000)                
Retaining wall Glenbrook Dr. Culvert (3,000)                  
Removed zoning software 5,000                   
Added storage container (5,000)                  
Health Insurance Coverage changes 13,373                 
Lobbyist (24,000)                

Adjusted surplus 212,373$        with no salary increase

Adjusted surplus 176,228$        with 3% salary increase - $36,145

Adjusted surplus 164,187$        with 4% salary increase - $48,186

Adjusted surplus 152,139$        with 5% salary increase - $60,234



TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN
Water Sewer Operating Budget

FY 2024

 BUDGET
FY 2023 

 Actuals 
FY2023 thru 

3.31.23 

 DRAFT BUDGET
FY 2024 

Variance 
between FY23 

Budget to 
FY24 Budget

Comments

Operating Revenue
   Water Revenue 672,560                 496,649        702,837                 FY23 budget*1.03 to account for 3% increase in effect 1/1/23 + $10.1K for increase in 1/1/24

   Sewer Revenue 665,598                 494,625        695,666                 FY23 budget*1.03 to account for 3% increase in effect 1/1/23 + $10.1K for increase in 1/1/24

   Penalties and Reconnects 15,041                   9,761            13,384                   5 year average

   General Fund Grant
Rain Barrels -                        -               -                        
MISC 7,000                    1,791            7,000                    SALY

Total Revenue 1,360,199            1,002,826   1,418,886            4.14%

Expenses
Administrative
   Salaries 51,812                   58,205          59,444                   12.84% Salary Detail

   Communications 11,100                   6,708            11,100                   Cell Phones/iPads Service $925/month

   Computer Software and Support 11,948                   4,050            11,948                   Harris support 2020 $4.6k; HadRonex $1k, LB Handheld Support $3k (Flexnet), Itron Maintenance, $3.1k

   Postage 8,000                    8,000            8,160                    FY23 budget *1.02

   Office Supplies/Expenses 3,000                    2,351            3,500                    WS Billing $2k, Bank Fees $1.5k

   Professional Services/Legal 500                       1,192            26,000                   FY23 Forecast+ 50% Lobbyist $24K

   Meetings & Seminars 500                          454                700                          FY23 Forecast

   Advertising 100                       297              500                       FY23 Forecast

   Uniforms 3,620                    4,273            3,400                    Ace Uniforms $25/week per employee (1); Stipend $700/employee (3)

   Dues/Subscriptions/Certifications 3,400                    2,848            4,000                    DPW Operator Training for License $3k; W WWTP Permit $1k

I&I Principal and Interest 33,284                   32,642          -                        0.00% Loans Tab - 2010 CDA Principal and Interest

   Travel/Mileage 200                       164              300                       FY23 Forecast

   Payroll Taxes 33,843                   28,950          31,655                   Salary Detail

   Insurance
      Property 16,537                   -               -                        100% GF

      Health 60,359                   54,560          75,808                   Health tab

      Worker's Compensation 8,966                    5,271            8,706                    Per FY23 invoice + 20%

   Retirement/Pension 27,312                   25,509          29,027                   Pension tab

   Real Estate Taxes 388                       42                100                       FY23 Forecast

   Conservation Environment -                        -               -                        
   Vehicle/Equipment Expenses 46,400                   21,285          25,400                   DPW W&S 24; tires and maintenance for vehicles 3, 9, 10, and 12, backhoe, excavator

Total Administrative 321,270                256,801      299,748                -7.18%

Water
   Salaries 196,960                173,930      226,915                13.20% Dept Salary Tab

Water Distribution
   Supplies 3,600                    5,033            9,418                    3 Year Historical Average

   Repairs & Maintenance 25,900                     27,821           30,250                     DPW W&S 24; valve replacement $10K, SCADA update $2K, Hydrants $6.5K  reduced to $3.25K

   Water Meters -                        -               -                        Transferred to Balance Sheet and CIP

   Waterline Break Repairs 2,299                    2,585            2,075                    3 Year Historical Average

   Chemicals 1,054                    -               838                       3 Year Historical Average
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TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN
Water Sewer Operating Budget

FY 2024

 BUDGET
FY 2023 

 Actuals 
FY2023 thru 

3.31.23 

 DRAFT BUDGET
FY 2024 

Variance 
between FY23 

Budget to 
FY24 Budget

Comments

   Tools & Equipment 1,739                    764              1,575                    3 Year Historical Average + $1500 misc

Subtotal 34,592                  36,203        44,155                  21.66%

Water Plant, Reservoir, Booster, Tower, BS Wellhouse
Supplies 4,070                    1,447            3,949                    5 Year Historical Average

Repairs & Maintenance 9,300                       16,824           15,859                     DPW W&S 24

Tank Maintenance Contract 38,542                     -                 38,673                     DPW W&S 24+ $1K for CPI

Chemicals 30,064                     15,982           22,000                     DPW W&S 24

Tools & Equipment 1,753                    1,032             2,221                    3 Year Historical Average

Testing & Analysis 6,183                       12,640           13,300                     DPW W&S 24

SUB-TOTAL 89,911                  47,925        96,003                  6.34%

Abandoned Well Costs -                        -               -                        

Water Electric 72,413                  57,473        74,818                  3.21% FY23 projection

TOTAL WATER 393,876                315,531      441,891                10.87%

Sewer 
   Salaries 168,350                137,150      176,543                4.64% Dept salary tab

Sewer Collection System
   Conebranch Pump Station 12,451                     9,782             19,378                     DPW W&S 24

   Brookridge South Pump Station 8,800                    5,726            3,457                    DPW W&S 24+ 3 year average

   Foxfield Pump Station 7,300                       4,571             11,545                     DPW W&S 24

   Sanitary Sewer Lines/Manholes 17,000                     20,389           19,000                     DPW W&S 24; reduce $12K for right of way clearing

   I & I Accrual 75,000                   56,250          75,000                   Annual Accrual

Subtotal 120,551                96,718        128,380                6.10%

East WWTP 02-445
   Parts & Supplies 19,348                     4,413             17,030                   3 Year Historical Average

   Repairs & Maintenance 31,000                     10,821           16,895                     DPW W&S 24+ 3 year average; reduce average by $10k; reduced $4.4K for LED lighting

   Chemicals 42,069                     39,822           73,000                     DPW W&S 24

   Tools & Equipment 1,300                    7,395            2,090                    3 Year Historical Average

   Testing & Analysis 36,234                     22,508           38,000                     DPW W&S 24

   Sludge Hauling Expense 64,800                   19,885          38,617                   8750 for accural ($35K/4yr)+ fred co and Taylor annual expense use 3 yr historical see sludge removal tab

Subtotal 194,750                104,844      185,632                -4.91%

West WWTP 02-603
   Supplies 500                          319                883                       3 Year Historical Average

   Repairs & Maintenance 500                          10,484           1,700                       DPW W&S 24

   Chemicals 51,780                     33,822           52,000                     DPW W&S 24

   Tools & Equipment 496                       1,210            2,000                    FY23 projection
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TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN
Water Sewer Operating Budget

FY 2024

 BUDGET
FY 2023 

 Actuals 
FY2023 thru 

3.31.23 

 DRAFT BUDGET
FY 2024 

Variance 
between FY23 

Budget to 
FY24 Budget

Comments

   Testing & Analysis 9,773                    10,719          11,000                   DPW W&S 24

   Sludge Hauling Expense 17,250                     12,937           -                           
deleted Annual Accrual of $17,250 not needed before retiring West WWTP; need cumulative balance of $207K to offset 
cost of retiring asset 

SUB-TOTAL 80,299                  69,491        67,583                  -18.81%

Sewer Electric 67,920                  71,004        81,643                  16.81% FY23 forecast

TOTAL SEWER 631,869                479,207      639,781                1.24%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,347,015            1,051,539   1,381,420            2.49%

Contigency Fund 1,508                    -              1,508                    calculated based on 5 year average of overage between budget to actual

Adjusted Operating Expense 1,348,523            1,051,539   1,382,927            2.49%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 11,676                  (48,713)       35,959                  67.53%
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Proposed Budget Adjusted Budget
FY24 FY24 Difference

Pre-meeting 3.14.23 

OPERATING REVENUES 1,398,686$                1,418,886$                (20,200)$              

OPERATING EXPENSES
Administrative 284,025                     299,748                     (15,723)                

Water
Salaries and Wages 226,915                     226,915                     0                          
Water Distribution 47,405                       44,155                       3,250                   
Water Plant/Tower/Booster Station 98,003                       96,003                       2,000                   
Electric 74,818                       74,818                       0                          

Sewer
Salaries and Wages 176,543                     176,543                     0                          
Sewer Collection 140,380                     128,380                     12,000                 
East Wastewater Treatment Plant 226,215                     185,632                     40,583                 
West Wastewater Treatment Plant 84,833                       67,583                       17,250                 
Electric 81,643                       81,643                       -                           

Contingency Fund 1,508                            1,508                            0                          

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,442,288                    1,382,927                    59,361                   

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (43,602)$                      35,959$                       (79,561)$               

Adjustments:
Removal of West WWTP accural 17,250                       

Reduce # of Fire Hydrants repairs from 20 to 10 (water 
distribution ) 3,250                         
Remove clearing out of right-a-way for sewer line (sewer 
collection) 12,000                       
Reduced 3 year average for supplies at East WWTP 10,000                       

Remove LED lighting ($4400 EWWTP, $3000 - Water Plant) 7,400                         Adjusted East WWTP sludge removal based on calculation 
of actual costs over 3 years 26,184                       
Added dental coverage back; correct W/S emp coverage 
from fam to single 11,066                       
Adjusted Water Tank Maintenance for CPI (1,000)                        
Increase rates for 1/1/24 3% increase - water 4.6.23 
workshop 10,100                       
Increase rates for 1/1/24 3% increase - sewer 4.6.23 
workshop 10,100                       
Health Insurance Coverage changes (2,789)                        
Lobbyist 50% (24,000)                      

Adjusted Surplus 35,959$               with no salary increase

Adjusted surplus 20,574$               with 3% salary increase - $15,385

Adjusted surplus 15,446$               with 4% salary increase - $20,513

Adjusted surplus 10,317$               with 5% salary increase - $25,642



Town of Middletown
Summary Report of ARPA Funds

5/31/2023

ARPA Proceeds Received less office expense 4,722,944.80$      

Expenses paid with ARPA Funds
Lifesize Virtural Meeting Equipment (23,175.24)            
Small Business Grants (224,000.00)          
Water Tower Transmitter (4,032.00)               
Regional PRV Pressure Valves (10,629.00)            
Well Field Pump Replacement (28,488.70)            
Well 15 Turbidimeter (3,132.84)               
WWTP Muffin Monster Refurb (18,320.41)            
CBPS Muffin Monster (19,216.15)            
I & I Jefferson to Walnut (909,514.64)          
Washington Street Reconstruction (404,574.12)          
Remsberg Park Waterline (291,223.51)          
Franklin/Broad St Waterline (153,202.70)          
Linden Waterline Replacement (27,711.12)            
Wiles Branch MS4 (18,662.50)            
New Reservior (334,696.48)          
Booster Station Upgrade (459,651.01)          
I & I Cone Branch Sanity Study (84,252.00)            
Main Street Water Meter Replacements (36,267.69)            
Broad Street Reconstruction (WS portion) (253,103.24)          
Covid Impact - Not for Profit (170,275.00)          
Bar Screen Refurbishment (51,736.76)            
Manda Dr Mill and Overlay (90,210.00)            
Valve & Hydrant Replace for Mill/Overlay (16,851.30)            
Hazard Pay (36,000.00)            
Payroll Retention & Performance (80,250.00)            

Totals to date 4,722,944.80$      (3,749,176.41)       973,768.39$      

Contractual Obligations for ARPA Funds
I & I Jefferson to Walnut (32,606.51)            
Washington Street Reconstruction -                          
Remsberg Waterline -                          
Linden Waterline Replacement & Utility Relocation (682,413.88)          
I & I Cone Branch Sanity Study (258,748.00)          

Total Obligations 973,768.39$         (973,768.39)          -$                    

Unobligated Funds -$                       -                          -$                    



MANNO & ASSOCIATES LLC 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Practices 
Appropriations 
Regulations 
Congressional Affairs 
Antitrust 
Intellectual Property 
Transportation & Ports 
Health Care  
Energy 
Manufacturing & Trade 
Labor & Workforce Dev. 
 
 
Education 
University of New Hampshire 
School of Law, Juris Doctor / 
Master’s in Intellectual Property 
Law. Hunter College, BA Political 
Science 
 
Bar Admissions 
Maryland, District of Columbia, 
Supreme Court of the United 
States, U.S. Court of Appeals for 
Armed Forces 
 
Career Highlights  
Majority Whip of Maryland Senate  
 
Maryland Senate Chair, 
Regulatory Committee (AELR) 
and Spending Affordability 
Committee 
 
Senior Counsel and Legislative 
Director, U.S. House of 
Representatives  
 
White House health reform 
working group  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Roger P. Manno, Esq. 
Principal 
c 202.425.3523 
o 888.422.0231 
e rmanno@mannoandassociates.com 
 
Roger Manno is a legislative and regulatory architect who has 
spent decades in government service, working in the White 
House, on the U.S. House Judiciary Committee, as 
Legislative Director and Senior Counsel to members of 
Congress, and as an elected member of the Maryland House 
and senior member of the Maryland Senate. As Senate 
Chairman of both the Spending Affordability Committee and 
the “AELR” regulatory committee (Administrative, Executive 
and Legislative Review), Roger advanced reforms that 
streamlined and strengthened Maryland’s regulatory 
processes, and authored landmark structural reforms that 
fundamentally transformed Maryland’s budget forecasting, 
revenues, and overall baseline spending.  As Senate Majority 
Whip, Roger worked to build strong voting majorities in order 
to advance a disciplined legislative agenda across the State 
of Maryland.  An attorney admitted to practice in Maryland, 
the District of Columbia, the Supreme Court of the United 
States, the U.S. Court of Appeals for Armed Forces, and 
other federal courts, Roger served as Of Counsel to the 
general practice / civil litigation law firm of Karp, Frosh, 
Lapidus, Wigodsky & Norwind, P.A., during the period when 
(now) Maryland Attorney General Brian Frosh served as a 
named Partner. Roger’s consulting portfolio consists primarily 
of appropriations, infrastructure, and workforce development 
issues, with current clients that include rural municipalities, 
large groups of construction contractors, and representatives 
from both labor and management. In addition, Roger’s legal 
practice includes service on behalf of indigent defendants as 
a Maryland Judiciary Court Appointed Attorney.  
 
Recognitions 
Roger Manno has received numerous awards and 
recognitions, including by the Metropolitan Washington 
Employment Lawyers Association, United States Department 
of Defense, Maryland Anesthesiologists Association, 
Maryland Consumer Rights Coalition, Fraternal Order of Police 
(Maryland State Lodge), International Association of Fire 
Fighters (Local 1664), Adventist Columbia Union Conference, 
Plumbers and Gasfitters United Association (Local 5), and 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (Local 26). 
Twice awarded Legislator of the Year by Maryland Building 
and Construction Trades Council (AFL-CIO), Roger also has 
the unique distinction of being named an honorary member of 
2 AFL-CIO building and construction trade unions – 
Steamfitters United Association Local 602, and International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 26.  
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Roger P. Manno, Esq. 
Attorney | Lobbyist | Maryland Senator (Ret.) 

Admitted to practice law in MD and DC 
c 202.425.3523 | o 888.422.0131 | e rmanno@mannoandassociates.com 

www.mannoandassociates.com 
 
 
Experience 

 
Principal 
Manno & Associates LLC 
Jan 2020 – Present 

 
Attorney 
The Manno Law Firm 
2001 – Present 
 
State Prosecutor Selection & Disabilities Commission 
State of Maryland 
Aug 2019 – Present 
 
Member, Health Policy Committee (Eastern Regional Conference) 
The Council of State Governments 
Jan 2016 – Jan 2019 

 
Maryland Senator 
The Maryland General Assembly 
Jan 2011 – Jan 2019 
- Majority Whip  
- Senate Chair, Spending Affordability Committee  
- Senate Chair, Joint Committee on Administrative, Executive and Legislative 

Review (AELR)  
- Vice Chair, Montgomery County Senate Delegation  
- Member, Budget and Taxation Committee  
- Member, Legislative Policy Committee 

 
Maryland State Delegate 
The Maryland General Assembly 
Jan 2007 – Jan 2011 
- Member, Economic Matters Committee  
- Vice Chair, County Affairs Committee (Montgomery) 

 
Member, White House Working Group of State Legislators for Health Reform 
The White House 
2008 – 2010 
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Of Counsel 
Karp, Frosh, Lapidus, Wigodsky & Norwind, P.A. 
2007 – 2009 
 
President, Capital Region Council 
B'nai B'rith International 
2005 – 2008 

 
Legislative Director 
U.S. Representative Sanford D. Bishop, Jr. (Appropriations Committee) 
U.S. House of Representatives 
2002 – 2007 

 
Commissioner 
Criminal Justice Coordinating Commission, Montgomery County 
Montgomery County Government 
2005 – 2006 
 
Senior Counsel 
U.S. Representative Sheila Jackson- Lee (Judiciary Committee) 
U.S. House of Representatives 
2001 – 2002 
 
Legal Extern 
United States House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary 
2000 – 2001 
Subcommittee work: Administrative Law; Constitution; and Courts, the Internet 
and Intellectual Property 

 
 
Education 
 

UNH Franklin Pierce School of Law 
Juris Doctor / Masters of Intellectual Property Law 
 
Hunter College 
Bachelor of Arts - BA, Political Science 
Magna Cum Laude 

 
 
Licenses & Certifications 
 

 
Member of the Bar - Court of Appeals of Maryland 
 
Member of the Bar - District of Columbia Court of Appeals 
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Member of the Bar - United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces 

 
Member of the Bar - The Supreme Court of the United States 
 
Robert J. Thompson Eastern Leadership Academy - The Council of State 
Governments 
 

 
 
Honors & Awards 

 
Legislator of the Year - Washington, DC, Building and Construction Trades 
Council (AFL-CIO) 
 
Legislator of the Year - Washington, DC, Building and Construction Trades 
Council (AFL-CIO) 

 
Recognition Award - Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association 
(MWELA) 

 
Legislative Achievement Award - International Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF 
Local 1664, AFL-CIO) 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - U.S. Department of Defense 

 
Distinguished Legislative Service Award - National Federation of the Blind of 
Maryland 

 
Consumer Rights Hall of Fame - Maryland Consumer Rights Coalition 

 
Adrian Theophilus Westney Religious Freedom Award - Columbia Union 
Conference 

 
Award for Excellence - Plumbers and Gasfitters United Association (UA Local 5, 
AFL-CIO) 

 
Shofar Award - Melvin J. Berman Hebrew Academy 

 
Civic Leadership Award - Kemp Mill Civic Association 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Maryland United for Peace and Justice 
 
Recognition Award - Maryland Fraternal Order of Police 
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Legislator of the Year - Maryland Anesthesiologists Association 
 

Honorary Membership - International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW 
Local 26, AFL-CIO) 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Engage Mountain Maryland 
Honorary Membership - Plumbers and Gasfitters United Association (UA Local 
602, AFL-CIO) 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - American Bar Association 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Lions Club, Derwood MD 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - National Association of Retired Federal Employees 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Kiwanis Club, Rossmoor 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Kiwanis Club 

 
Recognition - Kiwanis Club International 

 
Certificate of Appreciation - Mothers Against Drunk Driving 
 
Certificate of Appreciation - Northwood-Four Corners Civic Association 

 
 



                                                             

 

Middletown Community Deputies 

Monthly Activity Report 

                                                               May 2023 

Dfc. Kelly Hewitt #0412        Dfc. Chudoba #0409        Dfc. McCarrick #0485 

  

Traffic Stats                  Arrest Stats 

Citations Issued: 5 (36)                          Criminal Arrests: 0 (1)    

Warnings Issued: 78 (423)                       Traffic Arrests: 1 (6)              

Repair Orders Issued: 3 (10)            Juvenile Arrest: 0 (0) 

Accidents: 6 (33)                                   Warrants/ Summons: 0 (4)            

Selective Enforcement: 37 (213)  

 

Proactive Enforcement                             Calls for Service   

Walking patrol: 22 (136)                             Burglaries: 0 (2)      

Bike Patrol: 8 (15)     Destruction of Property: 2(9) 

Talks Cards: 34 (157)                           Disorderly Conduct: 1 (4) 

 Patrol Checks: 309 (1283)                                          Juvenile complaints: 3 (10) 

             School Safety Checks: 58 (265)                                      Noise complaints: 1 (2) 

                                                                                                          Suspicious Activity: 11 (34) 

Thefts: 1 (6) 



 

      

                                             Drug Incidents / Attempted Overdose  

 

 

                                           Special Events/ Important Information  

Driving without a license and driving while suspended arrest. 

DFC McCarrick was present for the Middletown walking tour. 

DFC McCarrick and DFC Chudoba were present for the Middletown Memorial Day 

celebration. 

 

Accidents 

Main Cup parking lot 

E main St. / Schoolhouse Dr. 

700 Blk E Main St. 

Safeway parking lot 

Larch Ln. / Linden Blvd. 

Wiles Branch Park 
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Town of Middletown Planning Department 

 

To: Burgess & Commissioners and Middletown Planning Commission 

 

From: Cindy Unangst, Staff Planner 

 

Date: 5/31/2023 

 

RE: Monthly Planning Update – June 

             _________ 

 

Major Subdivisions: 

 

 Foxfield Section 6 (Coblentz Road) – BOA approved special exception use – August 31, 2020 

  Forest Stand Delineation conditionally approved – December 21, 2020 (expires 12/21/2025) 

Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan approved – January 19, 2021 

Preliminary plat approved by PC – January 19, 2021 (expires January 19, 2024) 

Improvement plans reviewed by PC – February 20, 2023/Lighting plans – March 20, 2023 

Next steps – review of revised Improvement and lighting plans by PC 

 

Site Plans, Plats and Minor Subdivisions: 

 

Caroline’s View/Horman Apartments (East Green Street)- Site Plan approved – April 21, 2008 

 Improvement Plans conditionally approved – May 17, 2010 

 Revised Improvement Plan mylars signed – July 21, 2017 

 (sunset provisions put in place on May 2, 2021 – plans expire May 2, 2024) 

 Public Works Agreements approved by Town for signature – November 2022 

 Next steps – submittal of LOCS 

 

Cross Stone Commons (Middletown Parkway) – Revised Site Plan approved – 10/20/2014 

 Improvement Plan mylars signed – November 6, 2015 

 Next step – submittal of architectural renderings for building #2 for review/approval 

 

Hollow Creek Professional Center (Alt. 40A) 

Board of Appeals approved self-storage use – April 27, 2021 (Expired April 27, 2022) 

Redline Site Plan conditionally approved by PC – June 21, 2021 (Plans expire June 21, 2024) 

Improvement Plans conditionally approved by PC – September 19, 2022 (plans expire 9/19/25) 

Redline Improvement Plans and architectural renderings approved by PC – May 15, 2023 

Next steps – submittal of public works agreements and LOCs 

 

406 W. Green St. (Summers Drive) – Forest Conservation Plan approved & Improvement Plan 

conditionally approved for commercial use – October 20, 2008 (sunset provisions put in place on May 2, 

2021 – plans expire May 2, 2024) 

 BOA approved variance request for front yard setback for triplex – November 30, 2022 

 Site plan conditionally approved by Planning Commission – January 17, 2023 

 Revised site plan approved by PC – March 20, 2023 (expires March 20, 2026) 

 Improvement plans submitted for review and approval – May 1, 2023 

 Next step – approval of Improvement Plans by PC 
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Memorial Hall Redevelopment Plan (E. Main St)– conditionally approved by PC – 12/21/20 

Revised Site Plan with utilities approved by PC – October 17, 2022 (expires October 17, 2025) 

Middletown County Park (Coblentz Road) – FSD & FCP approved – Feb. 17, 2020 (expires 2/17/25) 

FRO Plantings completed and approved – November 23, 2022 

Middletown Library (E. Green Street) – 

Site Plan & Architectural Renderings approved by PC– March 15, 2021(expires March 15, 2024) 

Improvement plans approved – November 15, 2021 (expires November 15, 2024) 

Middletown Water Storage Tank (Ashky Ct.) – FRO plantings completed – May 18, 2021 

2-year inspection done May 2023 and met required survival rate

Miller Property (East Main Street) – 

Phase III Redline Site & Improvement Plans conditionally approved – Sept. 16, 2019 

Next step – submittal of Phase IV site plan for review and approval 

St. Thomas More Academy Site Plan revision (Prospect St) – 

Revised site plan to be revisited in five years – September 2025 

Annexations: 

Admar Property – PC approval of consistency with zoning/comp plan – February 20, 2017 

Town Board passed annexation resolution – April 9, 2018 - Five-year wait for lot recordation 

Text Amendments: 

Reports: 

Grants: 

Meetings: Next Middletown Green Team Meeting – June 20, 2023 

Next Joint town board/planning commission workshop – Monday, June 5, 2023 

Sustainability Committee upcoming dates: 







 
MDE 
Permits: East WWTP Discharge Permit (exp Dec 2021) submitted 22 months prior to expiration and then revised 14 
months before expiration. MDE advertised the reapplication. We have requested an increase in discharge flow from 
250,000 to 350,000. MDE has approved the County Water and Sewer Plan which requested the increase in flow. MDE is 
has started working on the permit may be 9 months till completed. 
Irrigation Pump Station Permit Renewal has been advertised by MDE. 
MS4 Permit: Received a Proposal from FSA or inspection and survey MS4 stream improvements to justify the MS4 
credits and have placed in the General Fund budget. Staff has submitted the 2022 report to MDE. MDE has issued a new 
MS4 permit to FrCo (they administer the permit) valid for 5 years.  Consultant has reviewed existing SWM ponds, the 
Town will receive a reduction of 2 acres credit for these ponds reducing the number of credits the Town needed from 
18.67 to 16.57. 
West WWTP ENR Upgrade: A meeting with MDE for planning discharge limits on December 6 revealed concerns by 
MDE for discharging 700,000 gpd to the Hollow Creek based on summer base flows. Received planning limits Jan 27, 
2023 for review. Met with Engineer to discuss the proposed limits and options. No action 
Wastewater Capacity Management reports: Submitted February 16, 2023. 
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BURGESS AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF MIDDLETOWN MARYLAND 

 

TOWN MEETING MINUTES 
 

TOWN MEETING                                 May 22, 2023 

The meeting of the Burgess and Commissioners of Middletown was called to order on May 22, 2023 by 

Burgess Miller at 6:30 p.m. Present were Commissioners Jennifer Falcinelli, Rick Dietrick, Kevin 

Stottlemyer, Chris Goodman, and Jean Lapadula(who arrived late to the meeting).  

 

BUDGET WORKSHOP 

FY2024 General Fund Capital Improvement Program (CIP) – The Town Board reviewed the latest 

update of this budget. Some of the mill and overlay projects were moved to FY2026. Total revenue is 

$1,926,190. Projected expenses total 1,705,670. This leaves a surplus of $220,520. The Finance Officer 

summarized the changes made to increase the surplus from the previous draft budget. Discussion occurred 

regarding the General Fund repayment of $100,000 to the Water/Sewer Fund because of the downtown 

revitalization incentives agreed upon with the development of Memorial Hall in 2020. Staff will review 

the agreement and bring the information to the Town Board. 

 

FY2024 Water & Sewer Capital Improvement Program (CIP) - The Town Board reviewed the latest 

update of this budget. Some of the mill and overlay projects were moved to FY2026. Total revenue is 

$1,306,455. Projected expenses total $841,160. This leaves a surplus of $209,934. The Finance Officer 

reviewed the summary of changes. This budget has very little development/ tap fees to increase revenue.  

 

FY2024 ARPA Budget Review - The Finance Officer reviewed the summary report of the ARPA budget 

expenditures through May 16, 2023. After moving identified projects back to CIP, unobligated ARPA 

funds total $1,257,490.51. The Finance Officer recommends the Town use the remaining unobligated 

funds to cover a portion of the Remsberg Waterline Project that is currently in the Water/Sewer CIP for 

FY2023. This will allow more cash flow in the operating account and will increase cash reserves for the 

FY24 Water/Sewer CIP budget by this amount. A budget amendment will be needed and approved for 

this to occur. 
 

Burgess Miller recommended scheduling a budget meeting Thursday, June 1, 2023 from 5:30 – 7:00PM. 

This would take place before the scheduled June Workshop. The Town Board agreed by consensus to this 

meeting. 

 

The budget workshop ended at 7:10PM.  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: None. 

 

PERSONAL REQUESTS FOR AGENDA: 

 

CONSENT AGENDA: 

• ARPA Budget Amendment – As reported in the FY2024 ARPA Budget Review, the Finance 

Officer recommends the Town use the remaining unobligated funds to cover a portion of the 

Remsberg Waterline Project that is currently in the Water/Sewer CIP for FY2023. This will allow 

more cash flow in the operating account and will increase cash reserves for the FY24 
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Water/Sewer CIP budget by this amount. A budget amendment will be needed and approved for 

this to occur. 
• Review of Water & Sewer Capacity – The DPW stated that nothing has changed. In 2022 the 

demands plus reservations totaled 354,218 gpd. The available EDU’s (at 250 gpd) total 131. It 

does not include the Memar development or their wells. The Sewer Capacity Report shows that 

the town has 4 units available for the East plant, and 78 units available for the West plant. These 

numbers will be impacted by the library and the Green Street Flats project. When MDE approves 

the 100,000-gallon increase on the WWTP permit and once the Memar development is online the 

Town will have 400 units available. 

• Town Meeting Minutes 

o May 4, 2023 – Town Workshop 

o May 8, 2023 – Town Meeting – It was noted that Commissioner LaPadula not 

Commissioner Stottlemyer made the first motion regarding medical coverage and 

the minutes should be corrected to reflect that. 

 

Discussion occurred regarding whether the motion made by Commissioner Falcinelli concerning 

employee health benefits had included that the $1807 reduction was for those employees currently 

enrolled in those tiers in FY 2023 and not include current employees who may change their enrollment to 

one of those tiers in FY2024. 

  

Motion: Commissioner Goodman motioned to approve the consent agenda with the correction. Seconded 

by Commissioner Falcinelli. Motion passed (5-0). Commissioner LaPadula was not present for the vote. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

Review of Draft Ordinance for Amendment to the Ethics Ordinance – The Town Board reviewed the 

draft ordinance for updates to the Ethics Ordinance. The Town Attorney has reviewed it. 
 
FY20, FY21, FY22 Financial Audits & Town Letter to DLS – The Town has outstanding audits for 

FY20, FY21 and FY22. This delinquency affects the Town’s ability to borrow money, obtain grants and 

remove State shared revenue. Burgess Miler has written a letter to be sent to the State and copied to our 

state delegates reviewing how Middletown is rectifying this situation. The auditors know the severity of 

the situation and will also be providing a letter to be included in the mailing.  

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

PFAS Mass Tort Lawsuit Presentation – Nachawati Law Group – The Town has been solicited to 

join a mass tort lawsuit against the aqueous film-forming foam manufacturers to recover damages for 

government entities to help cover the costs of water and soil treatment, remediation, and testing. These 

man-made chemicals (PFAS) take a long time to degrade and are now in the water table. There is no 

expense to the Town unless an award is given. Tonight, Brian McMath from the Nachawati Law Group 

was in attendance. His law firm is leading a mass torte litigation against the manufacturers of PFAS. Mr. 

McMath spoke on his legal expertise with mass tortes. He spoke of the history with PFAS and the mass 

tort litigation process. He stated that if the Town decides to join the mass tort he is representing there are 

no costs up front. As part of the litigation team. John Kane from the Kane law Group will be the local 

representative in Maryland. Mr. Saeid Kasraei from the Ecologix Group was present. He is also part of 

the team. Mr. Kasraei was formerly with MDE and is an expert on PFAS and Maryland. A PFAS fact 

sheet specific to Middletown was reviewed. They recommend the Town be aware of abatement needed, 

treatment required and any unplanned financial expenses. This group would like to represent Middletown 

in any PFAS Mass Tort Lawsuit against the manufacturers of PFAS. 
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Resolution to Appoint Municipal Code Enforcement Officers – The Town Board reviewed a 

resolution which would appoint the Town Administrator and the Zoning Administrator as Town Code 

Enforcement Officers. They would act on behalf of the Burgess and Commissioners with respect citations 

and serving citations relating to municipal infractions. 

Motion: Commissioner Stottlemyer motioned to approve the resolution appointing Paul Mantello and 

Robert Wilkes as Code Enforcement Officers for Middletown. Seconded by Commissioner Dietrick. 

Motion passed (5-0). Commissioner LaPadula was not present for the vote. 

 

Reclassification of Zoning Administrator as Code Enforcement Officer & Increased Hours – Since 

the Zoning Administrator will also have duties as a Code Enforcement Officer, the Town would like to 

reclassify his title to that of Code Enforcement Officer and increase his hours to 40 hours per pay period. 

The money to pay for this increase will come from the money saved with the retirement of the former 

Town Administrator. If passed, this increase in hours would become effective immediately.  

Motion: Commissioner Stottlemyer motioned to approve the reclassification as a code enforcement 

officer and increase in work hours to 40 per pay period for Robert Wilkes. Seconded by Commissioner 

Dietrick. Motion passed (5-0). Commissioner LaPadula was not present for the vote. 

 

Permit & Inspection Fee Comparison & Increase – The Zoning Administrator, Staff Planner and 

Office Manager have reviewed the current fee schedule for the Town and recommend increasing fees 

with additional fees added in. The Town Board reviewed the proposed fee schedule increase which 

includes an increase in the construction inspection from one percent to 5 percent. There are proposed 

changes to the Town Code which would remove dollar amounts and refer individuals to the Town website 

for specific fee costs. This would eliminate updating the code every time there is a fee increase. These 

changes in the fee schedule would become effective July 1, 2023.  

Motion: Commissioner Falcinelli motioned to approve the fee schedule and inspection fee increases and 

changes to the Town Code as presented. Seconded by Commissioner LaPadula. Motion passed (6-0).  

 

Shipping/Storage Container to East WWTP – This item coincides with the growth of the food bank. 

Zion Church has agreed to provide funds to do the upgrades. As part of the upgrade, the Town would 

relinquish the first bay of the garage adjoining the food bank to be used as part of the upgrade. What is 

currently stored in that bay (road signs and pallets of yard waste bags) would need to be stored at the 

EWWTP in a shipping container. The County permits the use of storage containers. It would be placed in 

a low visibility location. The cost of the container is $5,000. 

Motion: Commissioner LaPadula motioned to approve the purchase of the storage container for $5,000. 

Seconded by Commissioner Goodman. Motion passed (6-0).  

 

No Parking Zone/Loading Zone – 5 W. Main Street – The Public Works Committee has reviewed the 

parking issue at 5 West Main Street. Lines are striped by State Highway which shows that parking on 

front of that building was not intended. It does have 1-2 cars parked there daily. It is a traffic hazard if it is 

used as a loading/unloading zone. State highway stated that they are fine with whatever the Town decides 

to do in front of 5 West Main Street. The Director of Public Works has reviewed and recommended that if 

parking is to go that there that it be striped for one car only and have signage indicating it is a no 

loading/unloading zone. 

Motion: Commissioner LaPadula motioned to stripe 1 parking space in front of 5 West Main Street with 

hash lines indicating no parking the rest of the way in front of the property and to have signage erected 

indicating it is a no loading/unloading area. Seconded by Commissioner Dietrick. Motion passed (6-0).  



4 

SHA District 6: USAlt 40 & MD 17 Signal Phasing Evaluation SHA District 6 – First Review – The 

Town Administrator spoke with State Highway (SHA) regarding the traffic light situation at the square 

corner (intersection of Main Street and Church Street). Split phasing the traffic light where each would be 

separate would worsen the traffic. During peak demand the traffic light is currently programmed such that 

traffic on Church Street waits longer than traffic on Main Street. Traffic on Church Street has increased so 

that is no longer feasible. SHA stated the traffic light is equipped with free flow sensors that tracks 

stacking/cueing of vehicles waiting. They suggest running the traffic lights according to these sensors and 

monitor to see if it relieves the traffic issues. Non-peak hours currently use the free flow sensors to 

operate. The lights can be switched back to their current mode of operation if the traffic worsens using 

this manner. 

The Town Board agreed by consensus to try having the traffic lights operate 24/7 using the free flow 

sensors.  

Payroll Services Purchase & Quotes – Town staff have reviewed the costs of utilizing a payroll service 

to handle the Town’ employee payroll. Three companies were approached to provide information and 

costs. Town staff recommends contracting with PeopleWorx. They have an office in Frederick. The cost 

would be $4,000 per year. It would be implemented as soon as possible. This would be a stop gap 

measure as the Town identifies and implements new accounting software. Using a payroll service would 

free up staff time for other items. 

Motion: Commissioner Falcinelli motioned to engage PeopleWorx payroll services as soon as possible. 

Seconded by Commissioner Dietrick. Motion passed (6-0).  

Proposal to Sell Property to the Town – 3120A Old National Pike – The owner of 3120A Old 

National Pike has approached the Town to see if there is interest in purchasing 32.4 acres of her property. 

28.3 acres is in a flood plain. 4.1 acres has frontage on Old national Pike and includes a barn and 

outbuildings. This would require 3 appraisals. Town staff has been asked to identify the costs and bring 

the information back to the Town Board. 

Heritage Park Property – The Town Board briefly discussed using acquisition monies from POS to 

purchase Heritage Park. The Town currently rents the property from Middletown Valley Bank (MVB). 

MVB would like to keep the parking lot at the rear of the property so the lot would have to be subdivided. 

Town staff has been asked to identify the costs and bring the information back to the Town Board. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

Rural Maryland Council Grant Applications: Springline & MS4 Projects – Applications have been 

submitted for funding these projects.  

Streetlight LED Retrofit – 1 Year Project – Potomac Edison was contacted to provide an updated 

inventory of streetlights in town limits. To upgrade and retrofit the streetlights is a 1–2-year project. The 

lights will be dark sky certified. Once complete, this will provide the Town with approximately 

$60,000/year savings. The costs per streetlight will drop from $22 dollars to $13 dollars per month. 

Town Hall EV Charging Station – Potomac Edison is interested in installing two charging stations in 

the rear of the municipal center parking lot. This would take up three parking spots. It would be a lease. 

Users of the charging stations would use their own credit cards for usage. There is no cost to the Town. It 
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was suggested that the Town erect signs which advertise the EV charging stations so that people are 

aware they are available for use. 

Sick Time for PT Employees – The state passed the MD Healthy Working Families Act which requires 

employers to provide sick time to those part-time employees who qualify. According to the law, 

employers at a minimum would provide one hour of sick leave for every 30 hours worked. An employer 

can provide sick leave at a higher rate if they choose. Town full-time employees accrue sick leave at a 

higher rate. It was suggested that the Town may want to provide sick leave to their part-time employees 

according to that calculation. The Town Board would like to see all the information before deciding on 

which calculation to use. This affects 2 part-time employees on staff. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

• If I Were Mayor Contest Winners – June 1st. 2023

• Memorial Day Ceremony – Memorial Park, Monday, May 29, 2023

• Family Movie Night, Saturday, June 3, 2023 at Remsberg Park

Meeting adjourned at 8:18 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Annette Alberghini, 

Office Manager  
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Jennifer Rhinaman

From: Bruce Carbaugh
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2023 3:01 PM
To: Rick Dietrick
Cc: John Miller; Jennifer Falcinelli; Kevin Stottlemyer; Chris Goodman; Jean LaPadula
Subject: Loading Zone Request 5 W Main St

Commissioner Dietrick, 

As requested by the board I had the opportunity to look at the subject area and find a perfect example of the parking 
that prompted the request for a loading zone. 
There is space for two vehicles but the parking is not technically marked here. The spaces down the street are marked 
for parking.  
The options as I see it are: 
1. Timed parking eg. 2 hour limit and no parking on the east end in front of the computer store.
2. Loading zone which would not permit parking.

This area may have been solid white stripped for large vehicle tuning radius but that is an assumption on my part. 

Any additions will require notice to MDSHA as it is a state road. 
Any questions or comments please let me know. 
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MDE Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) – 7 Years, 1.60% Interest 

 

  



MDE Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) – 10 Years, 1.60% Interest 

  



MDE Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) – 20 Years, 1.60% Interest 

 

 

  



MDE Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration (MWQFA) – 30 Years, 1.60% Interest 

 











FY2024 COLA & Merit Pay Increase Proposal: 

COLA:  3% CY24 Federal SS COLA Projection:  3.1% 

Merit Increase:  0-2%  
Exceeds Standards 2% 
Meets Standards   1% 
Needs Improvement 0% 

CURRENT 

Performance Evaluations 

Every employee will receive a performance evaluation annually.  Performance evaluations will be conducted 

beginning in May each year.  Public Works staff will have their performance evaluations conducted by their 

supervisors. Administrative staff will have their performance evaluations conducted by their direct supervisor.  The 

Town Administrator will have a performance evaluation conducted by the Burgess. 

PROPOSED 

Merit Increases and Annual Performance Evaluation 
To promote a high-performance culture and provide excellent customer service to the residents of the Town, 
employees may be eligible for an annual merit increase in pay on the anniversary of their hiring date.  Depending 
on current economic conditions, and the parameters of the Town’s current approved budget, merit increases will 
generally be paid on a sliding scale with high performers receiving a higher percent merit increase and average 
performers receiving a lower percent increase.  Merit increases are tied to an employee’s annual performance 
appraisal rating and a pay increase is not guaranteed.  A schedule of percentage increases is provided to employees 
immediately following the approval of a new budget and effective the new Fiscal Year.  

Pending approval by the Burgess & Commissioners, merit increases are awarded using the following metric: 

• Employees who meet or exceed performance standards will receive merit increases proportionate to their
appraisal rating.

• Employees demonstrating inconsistent and occasionally sub-par work performance will receive a base
merit increase and a performance improvement plan.

• Employees whose performance is unsatisfactory and routinely sub-par will not receive a merit increase.
They will be immediately placed on a ninety (90) day probationary period and assigned a performance
improvement plan. After ninety days, failure to comply with the improvement plan and adjust work
performance to par with Town standards will result in further disciplinary action up to and including
termination.

A standard evaluation form will be used for all performance evaluations.  Employees have the right to appeal their 
evaluation to the Personnel Committee, who will then discuss the appeal with the Burgess & Commissioners.  The 
decision of the Burgess & Commissioners shall be final.  Employees may receive a merit pay increase of up to 5% 
above an employee’s existing salary.  Pay increases greater than 5% must be approved by the Mayor and Council. 
Annual merit increases in pay are awarded following a performance evaluation with each employee’s immediate 
Supervisor and/or the Town Administrator, on/near the anniversary of their hire, and according to the performance 
appraisal rating scale, below:  

Exceeds Standards  5% Pay Increase 
Meets Standards   3% Pay Increase 
Needs Improvement 1% Pay Increase 
Unsatisfactory  No Pay Increase 



Burgess and Commissioners of 
Middletown, Maryland
Employee Evaluation

Employee: Position:

Department: Evaluation Period:

Evaluation Factors
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Recommendation:

Quality of Work Commendation:

Quantity of Work

Relationship with Others

Work Habits

Attitude
Goals for Next Year:

Supervisory Skills

Overall Evaluation

Employee:  I have read and have had an opportunity to discuss this evaluation of my work with my supervisor and/or Department Head.  I realize that my signature

on this form does not mean that I agree with this evaluation.

Signature of Employee Date

Signature of Evaluator Date

SALARY RECOMMENDATION:

BOARD APPROVED SALARY:



Town of Middletown - Employee Self-Evaluation 

Employee Name _______________________________________  Title ________________________________________ 

Appraisal Period ____________________   to ____________________   Supervisor ______________________________ 

At the beginning of your performance period, you and your supervisor reviewed your job description and the 

performance evaluation form. Based on your job description, please complete this self-evaluation form and return it 

to supervisor. 

How do you feel you are performing your duties and responsibilities? 

What elements of your job do you enjoy the most? 

What elements of your job do you enjoy the least? 

What could be changed to improve the efficiency of your job? 



What do you consider your most important achievement(s) of the past year? 

What are your job related goals for the next year? 

What training or tools would help you achieve those goals? 

What type of work or position would you like to be doing with the Town in the next 2-5 years? 

Employee Signature _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Supervisor Signature ________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date _________________________________________________ 



Town of Middletown - Employee Appraisal Standards 

Employee Name   ___________________  Date   _____________ 

The definitions of rating categories are listed below.  Supervisor comments, including specific 
examples, must support the evaluation categories of exceeds standards; meets standards; 
needs improvement or unsatisfactory.  Comments for all categories are required. 

Exceeds Standards: performance consistently meet, but regularly exceeds, work expectations, 
requirements or standards; shows initiative in additional achievements. 

Meets Standards: performance consistently meets work expectations, requirements or 
standards. Employee’s accomplishments are consistent with quality work expectations, 
employee makes a solid contribution to the department. 

Needs Improvement:  performance does not fully meet work expectations, requirements or 
standards and/or performance is inconsistent; the employee must improve efforts to meet 
work standards.  Employee does not perform their established duties as assigned. (requires a 
ninety (90) day improvement plan) 

Unsatisfactory: performance is consistently below work expectations, requirements or 
standards. Immediate action by the employee to improve performance is required. (requires a 
sixty (60) day improvement plan. 

I have reviewed my job description, appraisal standards and appraisal format and understand 
these documents will be the basis for my performance evaluation. 

Employee Signature_________________________ 

Supervisor Signature_________________________ 



Town of Middletown - Employee Appraisal Form 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Job Knowledge: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Job Performance: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Judgement: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Dependability: 



Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Communication: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Attitude: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Punctuality and Record Keeping: 

Exceeds 

Meets 

Needs 
Improvement 

Unsatisfactory 

Overall Evaluation: 



COMPENSATION AND EVALUATION 

Town employees are paid bi-weekly based on hours listed on timesheets.  

Timekeeping - Hourly employees may be required to punch a time clock. Handwritten entries on the 
timecard will only be accepted when indicating personal leave and compensatory time. Employees may 
also be required to allocate on their timecard time spent working for the Town, Water or Sewer 
departments. All timecards must be signed by the employee and his/her Supervisor.  Any falsification 
of documents are grounds for dismissal. 

Probationary Review - All new hires will receive a performance evaluation at the end of their ninety 
(90) day probationary period.  A standard “Performance Appraisal” form (next page) will be used for all
probationary reviews.  An employee’s performance during the probation period, as assessed and
documented by the Town Administrator and immediate supervisor, will determine if probation can be
lifted or the employment is terminated.

Merit Increases & Annual Performance Evaluation - To promote a high-performance culture and 
provide excellent customer service to the residents of the Town, full-time employees may be eligible 
for an annual merit increase in pay on the anniversary of their service to the Town.  Depending on 
current economic conditions, and the parameters of the Town’s current approved budget, merit 
increases will generally be paid on a sliding scale with high performers receiving a higher percent merit 
increase, and average performers receiving a lower percent increase.  Merit increases are tied to an 
employee’s annual performance appraisal rating and a pay increase is not guaranteed.  A schedule of 
percentage increases is provided to employees immediately following the approval of a new budget, 
and effective the new fiscal year.  Pending approval by the Burgess & Commissioners, merit increases 
are awarded using the following metric:      

• Employees who meet, or exceed, performance standards will receive merit increases
proportionate to their appraisal rating.

• Employees demonstrating inconsistent, and occasionally sub-par, work performance will
receive a base merit increase and a performance improvement plan.

• Employees whose performance is unsatisfactory, and routinely sub-par, will not receive a merit
increase.  They will be immediately placed on a ninety (90) day probationary period and
assigned a performance improvement plan.  After ninety days, failure to comply with the
improvement plan, and adjust work performance to par with Town standards, will result in
further disciplinary action up to and including termination.

A standard evaluation form will be used for all performance evaluations. Employees have the right to 
appeal their evaluation to the Burgess & Commissioners. The decision of the Burgess & Commissioners 
shall be final. 
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